

No. 14-9496

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ELIJAH MANUEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
ERICA L. ROSS  
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE  
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 834-3189

MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
BRIANA T. SPRICK-SCHUSTER  
CHRISTOPHER M. SHEEHAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
mscodro@jenner.com

MARTIN J. SHANAHAN, JR.  
CORPORATION COUNSEL  
CITY OF JOLIET  
150 West Jefferson Street  
Joliet, IL 60432  
(815) 724-3800

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 3

    A. Legal Background ..... 3

    B. Factual Background ..... 10

    C. Procedural History ..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. Any Fourth Amendment Claim Petitioner Had Is Time-Barred, And He Cannot Overcome That Bar By Labeling His Claim “Malicious Prosecution”..... 17

    A. Petitioner Cannot Rely On The Elements Of Common-Law Malicious Prosecution To Delay Accrual Of A Fourth Amendment Claim ..... 19

        1. Malicious Prosecution’s Favorable-Termination Element Does Not Apply To Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Claim ..... 20

2. Fourth Amendment Principles Are Impossible To Square With Other Elements Of Common-Law Malicious Prosecution .....	25
B. Petitioner Has Not Relied And Cannot Rely On A Continuing-Violation Theory .....	29
C. Without A Favorable-Termination Element Or Continuing Violation, Petitioner’s Claim Fails .....	33
II. After The Prosecution Begins, The Due Process Clause, Not The Fourth Amendment, Governs Petitioner’s Claim That His Detention Was Unduly Prolonged .....	35
A. There Is No Fourth Amendment Claim For Unduly Prolonged Detention Following Arrest And Commencement Of Prosecution.....	36
B. The Due Process Clause Is The Sole Constitutional Home, If One Exists, For Petitioner’s Claim .....	40
C. The Court Need Not Determine When Petitioner Was First Held Pursuant To The Ongoing Prosecution, But His Initial Appearance Before A Magistrate Is Consistent With Nationwide Criminal Procedure And This Court’s Precedent .....	46
D. Petitioner’s Counterarguments Fail.....	49

E. There Are Advantages To Favoring State Law As A Source Of Malicious Prosecution Claims.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	45
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979). 37, 38, 39, 41	
<i>Batiste v. City of Boston</i> , 23 F.3d 394, 1994 WL 164568 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)...	31, 32
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	31, 37, 39, 43
<i>Board of Regents of University of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	40
<i>Bruington v. Wingate</i> , 7 N.W. 478 (Iowa 1880).....	26
<i>Brummett v. Camble</i> , 946 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 8
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	42
<i>Bump v. Betts</i> , 19 Wend. 421 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838) .....	49
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....	51

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	30
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	45
<i>Campbell v. Brummett</i> , 504 U.S. 965 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970) .....	49
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9, 21, 54
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	38
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	50
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Township</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Cramer v. Crutchfield</i> , 648 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) .....	29
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	4, 7, 45
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	29, 31
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 390 (1851) .....	3
<i>Dunn v. Tennessee</i> , 697 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Fortman v. Rottier</i> , 8 Ohio St. 548 (1858) .....	49
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	27
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Lawrence</i> , 117 N.E. 757 (Ill. 1917) .....	26
<i>Glover v. City of Wilmington</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 417 (D. Del. 2013) .....	54
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26, 27, 38
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Gunderson v. Schlueter</i> , 904 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	21, 24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	4, 38
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	31
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	45
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013) ...	53, 54
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014) ...	43, 44
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	4, 51
<i>Karim-Panahi v. Los Angeles Police Department</i> , 839 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	26
<i>Kerr v. Lyford</i> , 171 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8

<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 39, 48
<i>MacNamara v. Hess</i> , 67 F. App'x 139 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	34
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	4
<i>Michigan v. Doran</i> , 439 U.S. 282 (1978).....	36
<i>Miles v. Paul Mook of Ridgeland, Inc.</i> , 113 So. 3d 580 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012) .....	54
<i>Minneapolis Threshing-Machine Co. v. Regier</i> , 70 N.W. 934 (Neb. 1897).....	28
<i>Mondragon v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	41-42
<i>Morales v. Ramirez</i> , 906 F.2d 784 (1st Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	31



<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 14, 15, 51
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	42
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorney’s Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	7, 53
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	45
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	41
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)...	4, 17, 44, 49
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997) ...	31-32
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	47
<i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Savile v. Roberts</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 1147 (K.B. 1698) .....	46
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)....	26, 27-28
<i>Sherburne v. Rodman</i> , 8 N.W. 414 (Wis. 1881) .....	26
<i>Stancliff v. Palmeter</i> , 18 Ind. 321 (1862).....	28
<i>Steward v. Gromett</i> , 141 Eng. Rep. 788 (Ct. Common Pleas 1859) .....	49
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Thomas v. Kippermann</i> , 846 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	30, 37

<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969) .....	40
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	40
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 348 U.S. 160 (1954).....	27
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) ..	40, 42
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)...	20, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ....	41, 43
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	33
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	41
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	53
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	36
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2, 12, 14, 21, 33, 44
720 ILCS §5/109-1(a) .....	11
720 ILCS §5/109-1(b)(1) .....	11
720 ILCS §5/109-1(b)(2) .....	11
720 ILCS §5/109-1(b)(4) .....	11
720 ILCS §5/109-3.1(b) .....	11
720 ILCS §570/402(c).....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 Am. Jur. 2d <i>False Imprisonment</i> (2007) .....	28
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	45
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins &amp; Original Meaning</i> (2009) .....	21
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	21
2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a).....	47
Fowler V. Harper, <i>Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment &amp; Defamation</i> , 15 Tex. L. Rev. 157 (1937) .....	3
<a href="https://ipublic.il12th.org/SearchPrompt.php">https://ipublic.il12th.org/SearchPrompt.php</a> .....	11
Yale Kamisar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Criminal Procedure</i> (13th ed. 2012).....	41, 47, 49
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	4
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	47, 50
1 Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights &amp; Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	4, 18, 44
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious False Imprisonment &amp; Abuse of Legal Process as Administered in the Courts of the United States of America</i> (1892) .....	25, 28

Note, <i>Groundless Litigation &amp; the Malicious Prosecution Debate: A Historical Analysis</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1218 (1979) .....	26
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977) .4, 25, 28, 45, 49	
Herbert Stephen, <i>The Law Relating to Actions for Malicious Prosecution</i> (1889).....	28
Unif. R. Crim. P. 311(a) (1987).....	47
Unif. R. Crim. P. 311(d) (1987).....	47
